
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor McEwan (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and 
Skeats 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
10 November 2021 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 18 November 2021 at 6.30 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Cvic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 3 - 6 

3. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 7 - 92 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 
At this point, the following motion will be moved by the 
Chair: 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) members of the 
press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the following item on the agenda, as it is likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant Paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

5. REDUNDANCY AND EARLY RETIREMENT COSTS - 1 
APRIL 2021 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 93 - 96 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 15 JULY 2021 

 

Present: Councillor McEwan (Chair) 

Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Rowland (in place of Councillor Page) 

and Skeats. 

Also Present: Kieran Magee, Alison McNamara, Miriam Palfrey (for items 1, 2 and 

3) and Shella Smith. 

Apologies: Councillor Page 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

2. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 

Further to Minute 11 of the meeting held on 17 March 2021, the Assistant Director of HR and 

Organisational Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee with five 

Employment Policies which had been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  

The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix A Additional Payments Policy 

Appendix B Grievance Policy 

Appendix C Market Supplements Policy 

Appendix D Grey Fleet Policy 

Appendix E Volunteer Engagement Policy 

Appendix F Equality Impact Assessment 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development requested that, following a 

discussion with Trades Union colleagues at the Joint Trade Union Committee held on 14 July 

2021, the Grey Fleet Policy (Appendix D), be removed from the list for approval.  This would 

allow time for further work to agree the Policy with Trades Union colleague to reflect feedback 

about how the policy would operate at a practical level. 

The report explained that all employment policies would be reviewed by the Assistant Director 

of HR and Organisational Development and submitted to the Committee for approval before 

the end of November 2021, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint Trade Unions.  

The policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect current best practice or were out 

of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to be reviewed in line with the two-year 

review schedule and had been updated with current job titles and gender-neutral language.  

The remaining new and residual policies which required review would be brought forward for 

approval by the end of November 2021. 

The report set out the principles that had been in mind when the policies had been written and 

stated that in future, all employment policies would be reviewed every two years or sooner if 

legislation required it. 

The report also included a table which set out in summary terms for each of the revised policies 

the issues which had been addressed together with additional key changes that had been agreed 

with the Joint Trades Unions.  Once the policy review had been completed, hyperlinks would 

be added to the policies where they were cross referenced with other policies.  The process 

for agreeing the policies with the Joint Trade Unions was set out in a table and a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 15 JULY 2021 

 

communications plan had been put in place to communicate the revised policies to managers 

and employees. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A to 

K attached to the report, be approved: 

 Additional Payments Policy; 

 Grievance Policy; 

 Market Supplements Policy; 

 Volunteer Engagement Policy; 

(2) That Appendix D, the Grey Fleet Policy, be amended, and following further 

consultation with Trades Unions, re-submitted to the Committee for approval 

at a later date. 

3. STAFF SURVEY 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report presenting the 

Committee with the results of the staff survey, which was attached to the report at Appendix 

1.  The report explained that there had been many positive results and improvements compared 

to the previous survey in 2019.  However, there were also some areas where improvements 

were needed which cut across the whole organisation and the report outlined four areas that 

would be focused on at a corporate level for improvement over the next year. 

The report explained that the staff survey had been open from 29 March to 30 April 2021.  It 

had consisted of 45 questions grouped under seven areas.  There had been 1004 responses which 

represented 58% of the Council’s workforce of approximately 1720 staff (excluding schools).  

There had been 21 questions where more than 80% of staff strongly agreed or agreed, including: 

 I make a valuable contribution to the success of the Council by doing my job; 

 My line manager shows genuine interest in my wellbeing; 

 I enjoy my job; 

 I would still like to be working at the Council in a year’s time; 

 I know what the organisational values of Team Reading are. 

The report also set out the four areas where 60% or less staff agreed or strongly agreed: 

 I believe action will be taken as a result of this survey; 

 I think my pay is fair given the responsibilities of my job; 

 Reading Borough Council works as one, where teams collaborate for the benefit of our 

customers; 

 I have experienced or seen bullying or harassment at work. 

In addition to the quantitative results, the report explained that there were three areas where 
staff could add ‘free text’ comments.  There were 966 comments made by 520 respondents 
which had been sorted into key themes and differentiated by whether the comment was 
negative (65%), positive (21%) or neutral (14%).  The topics most frequently mentioned in the 
comments were workload, followed by ICT, salary, appreciation and rewards and benefits and 
bullying & harassment.  The Committee noted that the questions relating to bullying and 
harassment had not included any time limits, and that it had not been possible to identify 
whether the respondents were referring to current or historic instances. 

Page 4



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 15 JULY 2021 

 

The report stated that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had agreed the following four 

areas of focus and some of the activities that would be undertaken in response to the survey 

over the next 12 months: 

Workload and priorities 

 The new corporate plan would be used to give clarity on priorities. 

 Incorporating behaviours and a quality assurance process into the management 
process and upskilling m
[...]
onitor trends and ensure that improvements in the four priority areas had been made. 

The results had been shared with staff in an All Staff Information email on 18 June 2021 and 

were available to view on the intranet as well as being published in the Staff Newsletter which 

was sent in hard copy to staff in Environmental and Commercial Services.  In addition, the Chief 

Executive and the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development presented the 

results to staff in an online briefing on 2 July 2021, followed by a question and answer session.  

The event was recorded for staff who were unable to attend.  Staff had also been invited to 

give ideas and suggestions on how the four priority areas could be improved. 

Resolved: That the results of the Staff Survey 2021 attached to the report at Appendix 

1 and the four areas of corporate focus for the next year be noted. 

Page 5



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 15 JULY 2021 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved - 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 

members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 

items, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 

5. REDUNDANCY AND EARLY RETIREMENT COSTS – 1 OCTOBER 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2021 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, which 

provided a monitoring statement of all termination costs that had been incurred due to 

employees leaving the Council on either early retirement or redundancy grounds between 1 

October 2020 and 31 March 2021.  There had been no early retirements on the grounds of 

efficiency during this period.  Termination costs that had been incurred due to employees 

leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 October 2020 and 31 March 2021 were 

attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

Resolved  That it be noted that the total termination costs incurred due to employees 

leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 October 2020 and 1 

March 2021 was £328,796.00. 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 

6. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUEST 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development and the Executive Director of 

Resources submitted a joint report, which set out a request for flexible retirement of A and 

the payment of pension benefits through the Local Government Pension Scheme.  The proposal, 

together with the financial implications, was set out in a schedule appended to the report. 

Resolved - 

(1) That the flexible retirement of employee A on the terms set out in the 

schedule appended to the report and the payment of pension benefits 

through the Local Government Pension Scheme be approved; 

(2) That the proposal be approved on the basis of the financial implications as 

set out in paragraph 6.1 of the report, and that authority to conclude the 

individual package be delegated to the Executive Director of Resources and 

Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development (acting jointly). 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.01pm). 

Page 6



 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  

TITLE: REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR RUTH 
MCEWAN 

PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH 
 

TEL: 74697 / 0118 937 4697 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF HR 
AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

 

E-MAIL: shella.smith@reading.gov.
uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 A review of the Council’s employment policy framework is underway which 

aims to ensure that all employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up 
to date and reviewed regularly.  This report presents six policies, all of which 
have been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions. 
 

1.2 The report includes the following appendices: 
 

Appendix A:  DBS Policy 
Appendix B:  Grey Fleet Policy 
Appendix C:   Time Off for Public Duties Policy 
Appendix D:  Flexible Workstyles Framework 
Appendix E:  Overtime Policy 
Appendix F:  Performance Management Framework  
Appendix G: Equality Impact Assessment 

 

2. DECISION 
 
2.1 That the following revised/new HR policies be approved (detailed in 

Appendices A to F of this report):  
 
- DBS Policy  
- Grey Fleet Policy  
- Time Off for Public Duties Policy 
- Flexible Workstyles Framework  
- Overtime Policy 
- Performance Management Framework 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Good employment policies should support a culture based on trust, fairness 

and inclusion. They can also speed the decision-making process by ensuring 
that clear guidance is readily available to cover a range of employment issues. 
Further, they can assist in avoiding involvement with employment tribunal 
claims by providing guidance for managers that reflects accurately current 
employment law and good practice.  It is therefore important that 
employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up to date and reviewed 
regularly.   

 
3.2 Of the six policies covered in this report, three are new. The Overtime Policy 

has been updated to reflect changes in employment law and the latest Codes 
of Practice and guidance issued by the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration 
Service (ACAS).  The Performance Management Policy has been amended to 
reflect the new enhanced process that will be launched for all staff in January 
2022.  The Flexible Workstyles Framework has been amended to reflect the 
Council’s new approach to hybrid working arrangements.  

 
3.3 ACAS Codes of Practice give authoritative advice in key areas of employment 

practice. A failure to follow the Code does not, in itself, make a person or 
organisation liable to proceedings. However, employment tribunals will take 
the Code into account when considering relevant cases. Tribunals will also be 
able to adjust any awards made in relevant cases by up to 25% for 
unreasonable failure to comply with any provision of the Code (by an employer 
or an employee).  

 
4. POLICIES COVERED UNDER THIS REVIEW 
 
4.1 All employment policies will be reviewed by the HR and Organisational 

Development team before end of March 2022 and presented for approval to 
Personnel Committee, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint 
Trade Unions.  A DBS Policy, Grey Fleet Policy and Time Off for Public Duties 
Policy were missing from the current policy framework. This has been 
addressed and new policies covering these areas are now included.  The 
policies included in this report are: 

 

 DBS Policy (new) 

 Grey Fleet Policy (new) 

 Time Off for Public Duties (new) 

 Flexible Workstyles Framework  

 Overtime Policy 

 Performance Management Policy 
 
4.2 The residual policies which require review (five in total) will be brought 

forward for approval by end of March 2022. 
 
4.3 Principles used for conducting this review 
 
4.3.1 The policies have been written with the following principles in mind: 
 

1. They must reflect current employment law and the ACAS Codes of 
Practice and/or guidance where relevant. 

Page 8



2. They must be easy to understand and written in plain English 
3. They should be concise.  Any information which is not germane to the 

operation of the policy has been removed.  For example, management 
guidance notes are not included in the policies, but available 
separately.  

4. There should be a consistency of approach across related policies (e.g. 
same period of notice given to employees to attend formal meetings 
where relevant) 

5. They should use gender neutral language 
 
4.4 In future, all employment policies will be reviewed every two years or sooner 

if legislation requires it. 
 
5. KEY ISSUES AND CHANGES PROPOSED  

 
5.1 The information below sets out the key features of each new or revised policy.  

Once the policy is approved, hyperlinks will be added to the policies where 
they are cross-referenced with other policies. 

 
 New Policies 
 
5.2  DBS Policy (Appendix A) 
 
5.2.1 This policy defines when the Council will conduct a DBS check, in line with the 

relevant legislation.  The policy outlines the types of checks available and 
eligibility, rechecks and use of the update service, responding to positive 
disclosures, concerns during employment and roles and responsibilities. 

 
5.3  Grey Fleet Policy (Appendix B) 
 
5.3.1  This policy ensures that there is a documented and agreed process for all 

relevant staff to undergo checks for using their own vehicle for work business 
(known as the grey fleet). It ensures that there is clarity as to what documents 
should be checked (e.g. driving license etc), that they are checked on a 
consistent and minimum annual basis and evidenced that they have been 
carried out. It gives clear guidance to managers on what their responsibilities 
are where grey fleet management is concerned. 

 
5.4  Time off for Public Duties (Appendix C) 

5.4.1 This policy covers the main instances when employees are carrying out duties 
 as officials or members of certain public bodies.  It applies to all those 
 employed by the Council except agency workers, interim staff and school-
based  staff who may be covered by separate procedures.  The Council 
recognises the social value to local communities and to the Council of 
employees undertaking public duties and that many of the skills gained can be 
transferable to the workplace.   

5.4.2 The policy covers: 

 Jury Service  

 Public duties where is a legal right (under Section 50 of the Employment 
Rights Act 1996) to reasonable time off work such as for magistrates, 

Page 9



sch
[...]
SED POLICIES 
 
6.1 The process for agreeing the policies with the Joint Trade Unions has been as 

follows: 
 

6 September 2021 DBS and Grey Fleet draft policies (Appendices A and 
B) were uploaded to the SharePoint folder for union 
representatives to review, requesting comments to 
be added in advance of the meeting on 13 
September 2021. 

13 September 2021 Meeting with trade unions to review feedback and 
both policies were agreed. 

14 September 2021  Time off for Public Duties (Appendix C) was uploaded 
to SharePoint for union representatives to review, 
requesting comments to be added in advance of the 
meeting on 1 October 2021. 

1 October 2021 Time off for Public Duties Policy was discussed and 
agreed with trade unions.   

4 October 2021 Overtime Policy (Appendix E) uploaded to SharePoint 
for union representatives to review, requesting 
comments to be added in advance of the meeting on 
11 October 2021. 

11 October 2021 Overtime Policy agreed with trade unions. 

25 October 2021 Flexible Workstyles Policy (Appendix D) and 
Performance Management Policy were uploaded to 
Share Point for union representatives to review, 
requesting comments to be added in advance of the 
meeting on 1 November 2021. 

1 November 2021 Flexible workstyles Policy was discussed, and 
amendments agreed subject to further investigation 
by HR.  
 

Page 11



3 November 2021 Performance Management Policy discussed with 
trade unions and a further meeting was scheduled on 
5 November to ensure comments from Unite were 
discussed and agreed.  

5 November 2021 Flexible Workstyles Policy and Performance 
Management Policy agreed with trade unions. 

 
6.2 A communications plan will be enacted to communicate the revised policies to 

managers and employees. This will include: 
 

 Daily news items on the intranet and iTrent Employee Self Service (the 
HR system used by all staff to book leave, submit mileage claims etc) to 
highlight the revised policies and who to speak to about
[...]
ctivity_with_Adults_in_England.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/739152/Regulated_Activity_with_Adults_in_England.pdf


Classification: OFFICIAL 

 
Disclosure and Barring  Page 10 of 10 Classification: OFFICIAL 

Version 1.0 – June 2021   

 

Related Policies 
 
Data Protection Policy Data protection policy | Reading 
Records Management Policy Records management policy | Reading 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

https://intranet.reading.gov.uk/manual/data-protection-policy-1
https://intranet.reading.gov.uk/manual/records-management-policy


Appendix B 

 

Grey Fleet Policy 

 

 

September 2021 

Agreed by TUs 

 

Page 25



Classification: OFFICIAL 

 
Grey Fleet Policy Page 2 of 7 Classification: OFFICIAL 

Version 1.2 – July 2021   

 

Document History   

Version 1.3 (See below)  

Status  Reviewed and agreed by Trade Unions 

Date  September 2021 

Target audience  All Council employees  

Ratification  None  

Author  HR Employment Services Team 

  

Version control  Reviewers  

Version 1.0 Initial draft 

Version 1.1 Reviewed by Trade Unions – March 2021 

Version 1.2 Reviewed and agreed with Trade Unions – July 2021 

Version 1.3 Reviewed and agreed with Trade Unions – September 
2021 

 

Table of Content 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................................... 3 

2. Scope .................................................................................................................. 3 

3. Business Travel ................................................................................................... 3 

4. Necessity of Travel .............................................................................................. 4 

5. Transport Hierarchy of Decision Making .............................................................. 4 

6. Using a Private Vehicle .................................................
[...]
d cannot be processed on Employee Self Service. If this is not practical, 
written approval for any extension will be required from line managers. The 
Council reserves the right to withhold any payment where written approval has 
not been sought. (Also see Section 2 – Reimbursement of Expenses Policy) 

Page 30



Classification: OFFICIAL 

 
Grey Fleet Policy Page 7 of 7 Classification: OFFICIAL 

Version 1.2 – July 2021   

 

11. Managing Occupational Road Risk 
 

11.1. When opting to drive on Reading Borough Council business it is important to 
remember and apply the following health and safety best practice: 
 

 Ensure that you familiarise yourself with the controls of any vehicle be it 
your own vehicle or a pool car/hire car and before setting off you 
should complete your vehicle roadworthy checks. 

 Never use a mobile phone or use other mobile devices whilst driving to 
avoid possible distraction. 

 Always observe speed limits and never drive faster than road or driving 
conditions safely allow.  

 Plan ahead allowing time at the start of any journey for delays end-
route: congestion, hold-ups and bad weather. 

 Do not undertake a journey if you are under the influence of alcohol 
/drugs or feel tired or unwell. 

 Plan your journey to take enough breaks 

 You must be able to read a new style number plate from 20 metres (66 
feet). If you need to wear glasses or contact lenses for driving, you 
must always wear them whilst driving. 

 
Tool box guides for licence and vehicle checks are on the intranet under 
iTrent Guides, please see the link: 
https://intranet.reading.gov.uk/manual/grey-fleet-policy/licence-vehicle-
checks-guide-employees  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

https://intranet.reading.gov.uk/manual/grey-fleet-policy/licence-vehicle-checks-guide-employees
https://intranet.reading.gov.uk/manual/grey-fleet-policy/licence-vehicle-checks-guide-employees


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Appendix C 

 

Time Off for Public 

Dutie
[...]
y, 
which can ultimately lead to improved performance in the workplace. 
 
Continuity of Service 

 
Continuity of service is not broken by a period of mobilisation provided the 
reservist is reinstated within 6 months. 
 
Reservists and Unfair Dismissal 
 
Reservists have access, without a statutory qualifying period, to an 
Employment Tribunal for unfair dismissal if the dismissal is for the reason of, 
or is connected with, the employee’s membership of the Reserve Forces. 
 
Under the Reserve Forces (Safeguarding of Employment) Act 1985, it is a 
criminal offence for an employer to terminate a reservist’s job without their 
consent solely or mainly because they have a liability to be mobilised. 

 

6. Data protection and retention of employee 
records 

 
6.1 The Council processes personal data collected in connection with this policy 

in accordance with its data protection policy. Such data is held securely and 
accessed by, and disclosed to, individuals only for the purposes of responding 
to requests to work flexibly.  It will be held on an individual’s personal record 
file which is retained for seven years after their date of leaving the Council. 
Inappropriate access or disclosure of employee data constitutes a data breach 
and should be reported in accordance with the data protection policy 
immediately. It may also constitute a disciplinary offence, which will be dealt 
with under the Council’s Disciplinary Policy. 

 
 

Page 41

https://intranet.reading.gov.uk/manual/disciplinary-policy/data-protection-and-retention-employee-records


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix D 

 

Flexible 

Workstyles 

Framework 

 

 

October 2021 - DRAFT 

 

 

Page 43



Classification: OFFICIAL 

 
Flexible Workstyles Framework Page 2 of 18 Classification: OFFICIAL 

Version 1.1 – October 2021   

 

Document History   

Version 1.1 (see below)  

Status  Draft 

Date  October 2021 

Target audience  
All employees of Read
[...]
ty duty overrides other clearly conflicting statutory duties that you 

must comply with.  

 Reason 

  

3. Negative impact identified or uncertain      

  

 What action will you take to eliminate or reduce the impact? Set out your 

actions and timescale? 

  

 

How will you monitor for adverse impact in the future? 

An annual equality audit is carried out and reported to Personnel Committee which 
monitors whether there is any adverse impact on employees with protected 
characteristics, for example, the proportion of female, BAME and disabled 
employees involved in Council policies that are the subject of this review, 
compared to male, white and non-disabled employees.  The most recent report 
looks at data for the last 2 financial years and does not indicate that procedures 
were applied and / or accessed disproportionately by any particular protected 
characteristic group  
 

 

Signed (completing officer) Teresa Kaine  Date 09/11/2021  

  

Signed (Lead Officer) Shella Smith                             Date   09/11/2021 

Page 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Review of the Council's Employment Policies
	Appendix A - DBS Policy
	Appendix B - Grey Fleet Policy
	Appendix C - Time Off for Public Duties
	Appendix D - Flexible Workstyles Framework
	Appendix E - Overtime Policy
	Appendix F - Performance Management Policy_
	Appendix G - EIA

	5 Redundancy and Early Retirement Costs - 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor McEwan (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Skeats, Ayub and Leng 

 
Apologies: Councillors Lovelock 

 
 
 
7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

Further to Minute 2 of the meeting held on 15 July 2021, the Assistant Director of HR and 
Organisational Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee with six 
Employment Policies which had been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade 
Unions.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix A DBS Policy; 
Appendix B Grey Fleet Policy; 
Appendix C Time Off for Public Duties Policy; 
Appendix D Flexible Workstyles Framework; 
Appendix E Overtime Policy; 
Appendix F Performance Management Framework. 

The report explained that the policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect 
current best practice or were out of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to 
be reviewed in line with the two-year review schedule and had been updated with 
current job titles and gender-neutral language.  The remaining new and residual policies 
which required review would be brought forward for approval by the end of March 2022. 

The report set out the principles that had been in mind when the policies had been written and 

stated that in future, all employment policies would be reviewed every two years or sooner if 

legislation required it. 

The report also included a table which set out in summary terms for each of the revised policies the 

issues which had been addressed together with additional key changes that had been agreed with 

the Joint Trades Unions.  Once the policy review had been completed, hyperlinks would be added 

to the policies where they were cross referenced with other policies.  The process for agreeing the 

policies with the Joint Trade Unions was set out in a table and a communications plan had been put 

in place to communicate the revised policies to managers and employees. 

Resolved: 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A 
to F attached to the report, be approved: 

 Appendix A DBS Policy; 

 Appendix B Grey Fleet Policy; 

 Appendix C Time Off For Public Duties Policy; 

 Appendix D Flexible Workstyles Framework; 

 Appendix E Overtime Policy; 

 Appendix F Performance Management Framework; 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Resolved - 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. 

 
10. REDUNDANCY AND EARLY RETIREMENT COSTS - 1 APRIL 2021 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 

2021  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, which 
provided a monitoring statement of all termination costs that had been incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on either early retirement or redundancy grounds between 
1 April 2021 and 30 September 2021.  There had been no early retirements on the 
grounds of efficiency during this period.  Termination costs that had been incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 April 2021 and 30 
September 2021 were attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

Resolved  That it be noted that the total termination costs incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 April 
2021 and 30 September 2021 was £26,206.48. 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 6.52 pm) 
 
 


